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\ AUDITS Donald Bancroft M
VIA FACSIMILE (803) 255-8217 DIVISION OF AU Ryt

WITH ORIGINAL TO FOLLOW BY ) T 8435797010
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED F 843579 8700

donaldmeyer@mvalaw.com

Kathleen C. Snider

. . . Moore & Van Allen PLLC
Bureau Chief, Compliance and Performance Review

SC Department of Health and Human Resources M_NMWOS Streat

P.O. Box 8206 Charleston, SC 29401-3535
1801 Main Street Mailing Address:
Columbia, SC 29202-8206 Post Office Box 22828

Charlestpy; SC.29413-2928

Re: Request for Information Pursuant to the Sonth Carolina
.Freedom of Information Act
S.C. Code Ann. Section 30-4-10, et. seq., S.C. Code (1976

Dear Ms. Snider:

This letter is a formal request, under the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act cited above, for a copy
in the South Ow_.o_Em Department of Health and Human Services, Department of Medicaid’s file concerning
the following: -

All copies and records of any kind relating to task order protocols, audit protocols, or
other protocols or guidance provided to the accounting firm of Booz Allen Hamilton, a
Medicaid Integrity Contractor, or otherwise used in the Medicaid Integrity
Contractor’s Program, and during the course of any such audits in the State of South
Carolina.

In the event that any part or all of these records are withheld, I respectfully request a complete listing of all
records being withheld and the specific. exemption being claimed for the withholding of each.

Please note that I would-like iv Em&ﬁro:wo this Firni's payment for the search and copy ing fees in order to
expedite the production of these documents. Should you have any acomﬁ_ozm concerning this request, Eommo

telephone me immediately at the above number. As always, I thank you in advance for your assistance in
this matter.

Sincerely,

Moore & Van Allen, PLLC

RECEIVED

nzld B. Meyer NOV 14 Noom
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State of South Caraling
Bepartment of Health ad Human Serfives

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

December 1, 2008

Mr. Donald B. Meyer
Moore&VanAllen

Post Office Box 22828
Charleston, SC 29413-2828

Re: Request for Information

Dear Mr. Meyer:

Your request of November 11, 2008, was referred to this Office for a response. Enclosed is our newly
filed State Plan provision covering this initiative and the mark-up of a template pertaining to a proposed
Joint Operating Agreement with Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc. Please be advised that the mark-up is in draft
and may be changed or completely replaced before being finalized.

Our expense for reproducing this information is Ten and 27/100 dollars ($10.27). Please make the check
payable to the Department of Health and Human Services and send it to:

Department of Health and Human Services
Department of Receivables

Post Office Box 8297

Columbia, SC 29202-8355

Please contact me if you have any questions. My direct is (803) 898-2791.

M@H@M%u =
Richard G. Hepfer
Deputy General Counsel

Enclosure

cc: Kathy Snider, Program Integrity
April Wilson, Receivables

Office of General Counsel
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2795 Fax (803) 255-8210






